# 504276943 03/17/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4323625

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA				
		Name	Name Exec		
STEVE GAGNE				03/19/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА				
Name:	UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN				
Street Address:	250-15 INNOVATION BOULEVARD				
City:	SASKATOON				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	S7N2X8				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1543		5438291			
-					
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ΑΤΑ				
		514)868-0208			
		the e-mail address first; if that is ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
		514-868-0203			
Email: sman		manniharris@bereskinparr.com	niharris@bereskinparr.com		
		BERESKIN & PARR			
		10 KING STREET WEST			
		IOTH FLOOR			
Address Line 4:	-	ORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	13764-P46230US01			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CARMELA DE LUCA	CARMELA DE LUCA		
SIGNATURE:		/Carmela De Luca/	/Carmela De Luca/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/17/2017	03/17/2017		
Total Attachments: 2		I			
source=assignment-UofS#	<sup>t</sup> page1.ti				
source=assignment-UofS#	page2.ti				

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, Steve GAGNE, citizen of Canada, residing at 118 Central Ave., P.O. Box 567, Aberdeen, Saskatchewan S0K 0A0, CANADA; respectively, have made an invention for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

Whereas University of Saskatchewan located at 501-121 Research Drive, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7N 1K2, CANADA is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do sell and assign to **University of Saskatchewan**, our full and exclusive right, for the territory of Canada and the United States Of America and all other countries, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention, in and to the said invention as described and claimed in the application for patent entitled

### GENES AND PROTEINS FOR AROMATIC POLYKETIDE SYNTHESIS

Filed in the United States on April 25, 2010 under U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/324,343, filed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty Office on April 15, 2011 under Application No. PCT/CA2011/000428 and filed in the United States on October 15, 2012 under Application No. 13/641,272 and I, Steve GAGNE hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, as far as our rights are concerned, to University of Saskatchewan, as the assignee, for the sole behoof of said University of Saskatchewan and its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 19th day of March, 2013 Stat Saskatoon, SK, Canada

Sales

#### **Declaration by Witness**

I. JULIO MEAKLEY, whose full post office address is Box & Langham, SK. say:

That I was personally present and did see, Steve GAGNE, who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment.